
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE, 2019 
STATE OF HAWAII 

896 H.B. NO ' S.D. H . D . ~  1 

~~~~ ~ ~~ 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES STATE 

BUDGET. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. Unless otherwise clear from the context, as 

used in this Act: 

"Expending agency" means the executive department, 

independent commission, bureau, office, board, or other 

establishment of the state government (other than the 

legislature, office of Hawaiian affairs, and judiciary), the 

political subdivisions of the State, or any quasi-public 

institution supported in whole or in part by state funds, which 

is authorized to expend specified appropriations made by this 

Act. 

Abbreviations, where used to denote the expending agency, 

shall mean the following: 

LNR Department of land and natural resources 

"Means of financing" or I1MOFI1 means the source from which 

funds are appropriated or authorized to be expended for the 

programs and projects specified in this Act. All appropriations 

2019-2486 HB896 SD1 SMA.doc 1 



Page 2 896 H.B.NO ' S.D. H . D . ~  1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

are followed by letter symbols. The letter symbols, where used, 

shall have the following meanings: 

A 

B 

C 

D 

E 

J 

K 

L 

M 

N 

P 

R 

S 

T 

U 

W 

X 

General funds 

Special funds 

General obligation bond fund 

General obligation bond fund with debt service cost to 

be paid from special funds 

Revenue bond funds 

Federal aid interstate funds 

Federal aid primary funds 

Federal aid secondary funds 

Federal aid urban funds 

Federal funds 

Other federal funds 

Private contributions 

County funds 

Trust funds 

Interdepartmental transfers 

Revolving funds 

Other funds 

2019-2486 HB896 S D 1  SMA.doc 2 



Page 3 896 H.B. NO ' S.D. H . D . ~  1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

"Program I D "  means the unique identifier for the specific 

program and consists of the abbreviation for the organization 

responsible for carrying out the program followed by the 

organization number for the program. 

SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as may 

be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated 

herein, are hereby appropriated or authorized, as the case may 

be, from the means of financing specified to the expending 

agencies designated for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 

2019, and ending June 30, 2021. The total expenditures in each 

fiscal year of the biennium shall not exceed the sums indicated 

for each fiscal year in Act 49, Session Laws of Hawaii 2017, as 

amended by Act 53, Session Laws of Hawaii 2018, except as 

provided elsewhere in this Act or as provided by general law. 

2019-2486 HB896 S D 1  SMA.doc 3 

lllllllllllllllllllll lllllllllllllllll111 IllllllllllllllllllllI1lllll II llllllllllllllllllllll11111 I1111 1111 111 



Page 4 896 H.B. NO . S.D. H.D.* 1 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS 

APPRO P R I AT1 0 N S 

FISCAL M FISCAL M 
ITEM PROG. EX PEN DI NG YEAR 0 YEAR 0 
NO ID PROGRAM AGENCY 2019-2020 F 2020-2021 F 

1. LNRlOl - 

OPERATING 

2. LNRlll - 

OPERATING 

3. LNR153 - 

0 PE RAT I NG 

4. LNR172 - 

OPERATING 

PUBLIC LANDS MANAGEMENT 

LNR 
LNR 

CONVEYANCES AND RECORDINGS 

LNR 

FISHERIES MANAGEMENT 

LNR 
LNR 

FORESTRY-RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

LNR 
LNR 

A 
B 

B 

B 
P 

AND DEVELOPMENT 

A 
P 

5. LNR401 - ECOSYSTEM PROTECTION AND RESTORATION 

OPERATING LNR A 
LNR N 
LNR P 

6. LNR402 - NATIVE RESOURCES AND FIRE PROTECTION PROGRAM 

OPERATING LNR A 
LNR N 
LNR P 

7. LNR404 - WATER RESOURCES 

OPERATING LNR B 

8. LNR405 - CONSERVATION AND RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT 

OPERATING LNR A 

A 
B 

B 

B 
P 

A 
P 

A 
N 
P 

A 
N 
P 

B 

A 

2019-2486 HB896 SD1 SMA.doc 4 



Page 5 896 H.B. NO H . D . ~  S.D. 1 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

9. LNR407 - NATURAL AREA RESERVES AND WATERSHED MANAGEMENT 

A 
B 
N 
P 

OPERATING LNR 
LNR 
LNR 
LNR 

A 
B 
N 
P 

10. LNR801 - OCEAN-BASED RECREATION 

B OPERATING LNR B 

11. LNR802 - HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

OPERATING LNR 
LNR 

A 
N 

A 
N 

12. LNR804 - FOREST AND OUTDOOR RECREATION 

OPERATING LNR 
LNR 
LNR 

A 
B 
N 

A 
B 
N 

13. LNR805 - DISTRICT RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

OPERATING LNR 
LNR 

A 
N 

A 
N 

14. LNR806 - PARKS ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATION 

OPERATING LNR 
LNR 
LNR 

A 
B 
P 

A 
B 
P 

35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

15. LNR810 - PREVENTION OF NATURAL DISASTERS 

OPERATING LNR P P 

16. LNR906 - LNR-NATURAL AND PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 

A 
B 
N 
T 

OPERATING LNR 
LNR 
LNR 
LNR 

A 
B 
N 
T 

2019-2486 HB896 SD1 SMA.doc 5 



Page 6 896 H.B. NO ' H.D.* S.D. 1 

SECTION 3. If any portion of this Act or its application 

to any person, entity, or circumstance is held to be invalid for 

any reason, then the legislature declares that the remainder of 

this Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be 

affected thereby. If any portion of a specific appropriation is 

held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall 

be expended to fulfill the objective of the appropriation to the 

extent possible. 

1 SECTION 4. If manifest clerical, typographical, or other 

2 mechanical errors are found in this Act, the governor may 

3 correct the errors. 

4 SECTION 5 .  This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2030. 

5 

2019-2486 HB896 SD1 SMA.doc 6 



896 H.B. NO ' S.D. H . D . ~  1 

Report Title: 
State Operating Budget; DLNR Programs; Appropriation 

Description: 
Appropriates funds for operating expenses of the Department of 
Land and Natural Resources. Effective 7/1/2030. ( S D 1 )  

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

2019-2486 HB896 SD1 SMA.doc 


