A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES STATE BUDGET.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. Unless otherwise clear from the context, as
- 2 used in this Act:
- 3 "Expending agency" means the executive department,
- 4 independent commission, bureau, office, board, or other
- 5 establishment of the state government (other than the
- 6 legislature, office of Hawaiian affairs, and judiciary), the
- 7 political subdivisions of the State, or any quasi-public
- 8 institution supported in whole or in part by state funds, which
- 9 is authorized to expend specified appropriations made by this
- 10 Act.
- 11 Abbreviations, where used to denote the expending agency,
- 12 shall mean the following:
- 13 LNR Department of land and natural resources
- "Means of financing" or "MOF" means the source from which
- 15 funds are appropriated or authorized to be expended for the
- 16 programs and projects specified in this Act. All appropriations

1

20

Χ

H.B. NO. H.D. 2

are followed by letter symbols. The letter symbols, where used, 2 shall have the following meanings: 3 General funds Α 4 Special funds В 5 General obligation bond fund C General obligation bond fund with debt service cost to 6 D 7 be paid from special funds Revenue bond funds 8 \mathbf{E} J Federal aid interstate funds 9 10 Federal aid primary funds K 11 Federal aid secondary funds L Federal aid urban funds 12 M 13 Federal funds N 14 P Other federal funds 15 R Private contributions 16 S County funds 17 T Trust funds 18 Interdepartmental transfers U 19 Revolving funds W

Other funds

H.B. NO. 896 H.D. 2

1	"Program ID" means the unique identifier for the specific
2	program and consists of the abbreviation for the organization
3	responsible for carrying out the program followed by the
4	organization number for the program.
5	SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as may
6	be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated
7	herein, are hereby appropriated or authorized, as the case may
8	be, from the means of financing specified to the expending
9	agencies designated for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1,
10	2019, and ending June 30, 2021. The total expenditures in each
11	fiscal year of the biennium shall not exceed the sums indicated
12	for each fiscal year in Act 49, Session Laws of Hawaii 2017, as
13	amended by Act 53, Session Laws of Hawaii 2018, except as
14	provided elsewhere in this Act or as provided by general law.
15	

41

PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

				APPROPRIATIONS				
ITE NC		PROGRA	EXPENDING M AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021	M O F	
1.	LNR10	l - PUBLIC LAND	S MANAGEMENT					
	OPERATIN	3	LNR LNR	A B			A B	
2.	LNR11	1 - CONVEYANCES	AND RECORDINGS					
	OPERATIN	3	LNR	В			В	
3.	LNR15	3 - FISHERIES M	ANAGEMENT					
	OPERATING	Ę	LNR LNR	B P			B P	
4.	LNR17	2 - FORESTRY-RE	SOURCE MANAGEMENT AND	DEVELOPMEN	Т			
	OPERATIN	G	LNR LNR	A P			A P	
5.	LNR40	1 - ECOSYSTEM P	ROTECTION AND RESTORA	TION				
	OPERATIN	G	LNR LNR LNR	A N P			A N P	
6.	LNR40	2 - NATIVE RESC	URCES AND FIRE PROTEC	TION PROGRA	M			
	OPERATIN	G	LNR LNR LNR	A N P			A N P	
7.	LNR40	4 - WATER RESOU	IRCES					
	OPERATIN	G	LNR	В			В	
8.	LNR40	5 - CONSERVATIO	N AND RESOURCES ENFOR	CEMENT				
	OPERATIN	G	LNR	А			A	

1										
2	9.	LNR407	-	NATURAL	AREA	RESERVES	AND	WATERSHED	MANAGEMENT	
3 4	Oī	PERATING					LNR		А	А
	OI	BIGHTING							В	В
5							LNR		_	
6							LNR		N	N
7							LNR		P	P
8										
9	10.	LNR801	-	OCEAN-BA	ASED I	RECREATIO	Ñ			
10							T 37D		D	В
11 12	OF	PERATING					LNR		В	ь
13	11.	LNR802	-	HISTORIO	C PRES	SERVATION		•		
14										
15	\cap	PERATING					LNR		A	A
16	0.	21411110					LNR		N	N
							TIMIC		14	-,
17 18										
10 19	10	T NID 0 0 4		HODEGE :	יי מוא	JTDOOR RE	(1) E 7 (PT (N)		
20	12.	LNR8U4	-	FORESI A	אט טו	JIDOOK KE	CKEA.	1 1011		
20 21	0.1	PERATING					LNR		A	А
	OI	ERALING								В
22							LNR		В	
23							LNR		N	N
24										
25	13.	LNR805	-	DISTRIC	r RES	OURCE MAN	AGEMI	ENT		
26									-	70.
27	OI	PERATING					LNR		A	A
28							LNR		N	N
29										
30	14.	LNR806	-	PARKS A	DMINI	STRATION	AND (OPERATION		
31							T 3.7D		70	70
32	OI	PERATING					LNR		A	A
33							LNR		В	В
34							LNR		P	P
35										
36	15.	LNR810	-	PREVENT	ION O	F NATURAL	DIS	ASTERS		
37										_
38	01	PERATING					LNR		P	Р
39									_	
40	16.	LNR906	-	LNR-NAT	URAL	AND PHYSI	CAL :	ENVIRONMEN	T	
41									70.	70.
42	01	PERATING					LNR		A	A
43							LNR		В	В
44							LNR		N	N
45							LNR		${f T}$	Ţ
46							••			

H.B. NO. 896

SECTION 3. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person, entity, or circumstance is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature declares that the remainder of this Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific appropriation is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of the appropriation to the extent possible.

- 1 SECTION 4. If manifest clerical, typographical, or other
- 2 mechanical errors are found in this Act, the governor may
- 3 correct the errors.
- 4 SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2030.

5

Report Title:

State Operating Budget; DLNR Programs; Appropriation

Description:

Appropriates funds for operating expenses of the Department of Land and Natural Resources. Effective 7/1/2030. (SD1)

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.